

**Nos. 18-1161, 18-1182**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**UPS GROUND FREIGHT, INC.**  
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**  
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS,  
LOCAL UNION NO. 773**  
Intervenor

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND  
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**KIRA DELLINGER VOL**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**ERIC WEITZ**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1015 Half Street SE  
Washington, DC 20570  
(202) 273-0656  
(202) 273-3757

**PETER B. ROBB**  
*General Counsel*  
**JOHN W. KYLE**  
*Deputy General Counsel*  
**DAVID HABENSTREIT**  
*Assistant General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UPS GROUND FREIGHT, INC.	)	
	)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	Nos. 18-1161, 18-1182
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	
	)	Board Case No.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)	04-CA-205359
	)	
and	)	
	)	
INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, LOCAL UNION NO. 773	)	
	)	
Intervenor	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues .....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
I. Statement of facts .....	4
A. Background; the Company’s contract with Advance Auto Parts.....	4
B. The Kutztown distribution center.....	6
C. The job duties of Frank Cappetta .....	7
II. Procedural history .....	9
A. The Union’s petition; the pre-election hearing .....	9
B. The mail-ballot election; the Union’s election victory and certification; the Company’s refusal to bargain .....	11
III. The Board’s conclusions and Order .....	13
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument.....	16
The Company violated the Act by refusing to recognize or bargain with the Union.....	16
A. The Board reasonably found that the Company failed to rebut the presumptive appropriateness of a single-facility unit at the Kutztown distribution center.....	17
B. The Board reasonably overruled the Company’s election objections relating to driver Frank Cappetta without a post-election hearing.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
1. The Company failed to establish that Cappetta was a statutory supervisor .....	25
2. In the alternative, the Company failed to proffer evidence of objectionable conduct.....	32
3. The Company’s procedural objections relating to Cappetta are without merit .....	35
a. The Regional Director had no obligation to independently investigate the Company’s baseless allegations of misconduct.....	35
b. The Regional Director lacked authority to issue post-election investigatory subpoenas .....	38
c. The Company was not entitled to a finding prior to the election as to Cappetta’s supervisory status .....	40
C. The Regional Director did not otherwise abuse his discretion in applying the Board’s Rules and Regulations .....	41
1. The Regional Director’s decision to partially grant the Company’s postponement motion was reasonable.....	44
2. The rulings by the Regional Director and Hearing Officer during the pre-election hearing were reasonable.....	49
3. The Regional Director’s decision to direct a mail-ballot election was reasonable.....	51
4. The Regional Director reasonably declined to resolve the status of two disputed classifications prior to certification .....	55
Conclusion .....	58

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>800 River Rd. Operating Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 846 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	24, 40
<i>Allied Aviation Serv. Co. of N.J. v. NLRB</i> , 854 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	41
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	24
<i>Antelope Valley Bus Co. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	52
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Tex., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	42
<i>AT&amp;T, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 886 F.3d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	25, 42
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	43
<i>Beverly Enters.-Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	16, 26
<i>Blue Man Vegas, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 529 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964) .....	2, 49
<i>Canadian Am. Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>Catholic Healthcare W.</i> , 344 NLRB 790 (2005) .....	17
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	42, 48

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cmty. Hosps. of Cent. Cal. v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17, 18
<i>Cocoline Prods., Inc.</i> , 79 NLRB 1426 (1948) .....	41
<i>Corson &amp; Gruman Co. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 47 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	22, 30
<i>Country Ford Trucks, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 229 F.3d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	18, 23
<i>Cranesville Block Co. v. NLRB</i> , --- F. App'x ---, 2018 WL 5919224 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 30, 2018) .....	28
<i>Croft Metals, Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 688 (2002) .....	44
<i>CTS Corp. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>D&amp;L Transp., Inc.</i> , 324 NLRB 160 (1997) .....	19
<i>*Dean Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 551 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Desert Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	27
<i>DIC Entm't, LP</i> , 329 NLRB 932 (1999) <i>enforced</i> , 238 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	55
<i>Dodge of Naperville, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Durham Sch. Servs., LP v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	24, 36
<i>E.N. Bisso &amp; Son, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 84 F.3d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15, 38

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 255 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	42
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999) .....	2
<i>Golden Crest Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 348 NLRB 727 (2006) .....	26, 27
<i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 906 (2004) .....	32, 34, 36, 40
<i>Imperial Apartment Hotel</i> , 181 NLRB 391 (1970) .....	39
<i>Inland Empire Dist. Council, Lumber &amp; Sawmill Workers Union v. Millis</i> , 325 U.S. 697 (1945) .....	48
<i>Int'l Union of Elec., Radio &amp; Mach. Workers v. NLRB</i> , 426 F.2d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1970) .....	15
* <i>J&amp;L Plate, Inc.</i> , 310 NLRB 429 (1993) .....	17, 18
<i>Jam Prods., Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 893 F.3d 1037 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	35, 39
<i>Jerry's Chevrolet, Cadillac, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 689 (2005) .....	19, 22
<i>Ken-Crest Servs.</i> , 335 NLRB 777 (2001) .....	30
<i>Kirkhill Rubber Co.</i> , 306 NLRB 559 (1992) .....	55
<i>Kwik Care Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	52, 54
<i>Lakeside Cmty. Hosp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 8 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	55

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lampcraft Indus., Inc.</i> , 127 NLRB 92 (1960) .....	38
<i>Magnesium Casting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 401 U.S. 137 (1971).....	43
<i>Manchester Knitted Fashions, Inc.</i> , 108 NLRB 1366 (1954) .....	51
<i>Med. Ctr. at Bowling Green v. NLRB</i> , 712 F.2d 1091 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	41, 55
<i>Millsboro Nursing &amp; Rehab. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 879 (1999) .....	39
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. NLRB</i> , 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	54
<i>Ne. Iowa Tel. Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 465 (2006) .....	33
<i>New Britain Transp. Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 397 (1999) .....	20, 21
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Action Auto., Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 490 (1985).....	17
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Dobbs House, Inc.</i> , 613 F.2d 1254 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	37
<i>NLRB v. Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	31
<i>NLRB v. Ky. River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	25, 26

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. NSTAR Elec. Co.</i> , 798 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	28
<i>Nouveau Elevator Indus., Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 470 (1998) .....	51, 52, 53
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006) .....	26, 27, 30
<i>Oil, Chem. &amp; Atomic Workers Int'l Union v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	26
<i>Pac. Beach Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 1160 (2005) .....	29
<i>Packard Motor Car Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 U.S. 485 (1947) .....	18
<i>Passaic Daily News v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1543 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	28
<i>Perdue Farms, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 909 (1999) .....	37
<i>Prince Telecom</i> , 347 NLRB 789 (2006) .....	20
<i>Red Lobster</i> , 300 NLRB 908 (1990) .....	21
<i>Rental Unif. Serv., Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 334 (1999) .....	20, 22
<i>Rosewood Mfg. Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 420 (1982) .....	54
<i>S.D.I. Operating Partners, LP</i> , 321 NLRB 111 (1996) .....	28
<i>*Salem Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	25, 26, 30, 43

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec.</i> , 325 NLRB 1143 (1998) .....	52, 54
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 957 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1992).....	56
<i>Shaw, Inc.</i> , 350 NLRB 354 (2007) .....	28
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	31, 37
<i>Specialty Healthcare &amp; Rehab. Ctr. of Mobile</i> , 357 NLRB 934 (2011) .....	46
<i>Starlite Cutting</i> , 280 NLRB 1071 (1986) .....	44
<i>Talladega Cotton Factory, Inc.</i> , 91 NLRB 470 (1950) .....	34
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25, 43
<i>Ungar v. Sarafite</i> , 376 U.S. 575 (1964).....	48
* <i>Veritas Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 671 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	32, 34
<i>Veritas Health Servs., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 895 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	25, 47
<i>Waldinger Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 544 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 262 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Wright Mem'l Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 771 F.2d 400 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	38

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Administrative Procedure Act (5 U.S.C. §§ 500, <i>et seq.</i> )	
5 U.S.C. § 554(a)(6).....	48, 49, 51
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	25
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. §§ 151, <i>et seq.</i> )	
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	26, 27, 30
Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b)).....	43
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 13, 16
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 4, 13, 16
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c)) .....	54
Section 9(a) (29 U.S.C. § 159(a)) .....	17
Section 9(b) (29 U.S.C. § 159(b)).....	17
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c)) .....	2, 40, 48
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	2
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	48
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)) .....	2
 <b>Rules and Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.31(a).....	39
29 C.F.R. § 102.60(b) .....	55
29 C.F.R. § 102.61(a)(7).....	36
29 C.F.R. § 102.61(f) .....	36
29 C.F.R. § 102.63(a)(1).....	44, 45
29 C.F.R. § 102.63(b)(1).....	47
29 C.F.R. § 102.64(a).....	40
29 C.F.R. § 102.66(b) .....	47
29 C.F.R. § 102.66(f) .....	39
29 C.F.R. § 102.66(g) .....	53
29 C.F.R. § 102.66(g)(1).....	51
29 C.F.R. § 102.66(h) .....	50, 51
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(a).....	40
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(b) .....	51, 53

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Rules and Regulations-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(a).....	36
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(b) .....	56
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(c)(1).....	24
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(c)(1)(i) .....	36
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(c)(1)(iii).....	39
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
NLRB Final Rule, Representation-Case Procedures	
79 Fed. Reg. 74,308 (Dec. 15, 2014).....	41, 48
NLRB Casehandling Manual, Part Two: Representation Proceedings (2017)	
§ 11020.....	36, 37
§ 11021.....	37
§ 11027.1.....	37
§ 11028.1.....	37
